

No. 19-1302

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SHINN,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE RUSSELL KAYER,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JON M. SANDS
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
DALE A. BAICH
JENNIFER Y. GARCIA
850 W. Adams Street
Suite 201
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 382-2768

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ*
COLLIN P. WEDEL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 W. Fifth Street
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000
jcandre@sidley.com

J. MANUEL VALLE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Respondent

August 19, 2020

*Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. NO TRADITIONAL CERTIORARI CRITE- RIA ARE PRESENTED	14
II. EVEN IF THIS COURT WERE INCLINED TO ENGAGE IN ERROR CORRECTION, THERE IS NO ERROR TO CORRECT.....	20
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bemore v. Chappell</i> , 788 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Cauthern v. Colson</i> , 736 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	19
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	16
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	16
<i>de Fontbrune v. Wofsy</i> , 838 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Debruce v. Comm’r</i> , 758 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Gray v. Branker</i> , 529 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	17
<i>Griffin v. Pierce</i> , 622 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Hampton v. Wyant</i> , 296 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	18, 21
<i>Jells v. Mitchell</i> , 538 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Jones v. Zatecky</i> , 917 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	30
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017)	18
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	16
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	25
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	22
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010)	17
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	1, 5, 14
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	6, 19
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	17
<i>State v. Brookover</i> , 601 P.2d 1322 (Ariz. 1979)	3, 10, 26
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 616 P.2d 888 (Ariz. 1980)	27
<i>State v. Fierro</i> , 804 P.2d 72 (Ariz. 1990)	25
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 660 P.2d 460 (Ariz. 1983)	25
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 710 P.2d 1050 (Ariz. 1985)	25
<i>State v. Marlow</i> , 786 P.2d 395 (Ariz. 1989)	25
<i>State v. Mauro</i> , 766 P.2d 59 (Ariz. 1988)	30
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 665 P.2d 70 (Ariz. 1983)	25
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 975 P.2d 94 (Ariz. 1999)	28
<i>State v. Rockwell</i> , 775 P.2d 1069 (Ariz. 1989)	25
<i>State v. Rossi</i> , 830 P.2d 797 (Ariz. 1992)	29
<i>State v. Schad</i> , 788 P.2d 1162 (Ariz. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	27
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 764 P.2d 724 (Ariz. 1988)	20, 29
<i>State v. Trostle</i> , 951 P.2d 869 (Ariz. 1997)	25
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 645 P.2d 239 (Ariz. 1982)	25
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 628 P.2d 943 (Ariz. 1981)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2, 21
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	23
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	10, 14
<i>Young v. Beck</i> , 251 P.3d 380 (Ariz. 2011)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

STATUTES	Page
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-703(F) (1993)	5, 28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-703(G) (1993).....	5, 19, 20, 28
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	15, 16
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	15
